



\$~17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17224/2022 with CM APPL. 68940/2025 and CM APPL. 68985/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV
& ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Advocate with Mr.
Bijender Singh, JE.

18

+ **W.P.(C) 17226/2022 with CM APPL. 68942/2025 and CM APPL. 68992/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV
& ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)

.....Respondent



Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Advocate with Mr. Bijender Singh, JE.

19

+

W.P.(C) 13820/2023 with CM APPL. 54618/2023, CM APPL. 68953/2025 and CM APPL. 68975/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV
AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava & Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha Goswami, Advocate with Mr. Bijender Singh, JE.

20

+

W.P.(C) 13821/2023 with CM APPL. 54621/2023, CM APPL. 68973/2025 and CM APPL. 68981/2025

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV
AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava & Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.

versus



THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Advocate with Mr.
Bijender Singh, JE.

21

+

**W.P.(C) 13822/2023 with CM APPL. 54624/2023, CM APPL.
68934/2025 and CM APPL. 68991/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV
AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Advocate with Mr.
Bijender Singh, JE.

22

+

**W.P.(C) 13981/2023 with CM APPL. 55202/2023, CM APPL.
55204/2023, CM APPL. 65913/2025 and CM APPL. 68930/2025**

SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV
AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mukul Talwar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Rakesh Sinha, Mr. Pawan
Kumar Bansal, Mr. Anand Srivastava
& Mr. Ahsan Ul Aag, Advocates.



versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Siddhartha
Goswami, Advocate with Mr.
Bijender Singh, JE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **19.03.2026**

W.P.(C) 13981/2023

1. Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of MCD submits that replies have been filed to both the applications, i.e. CM APPL. 68930/2025 and CM APPL. 65913/2025. However, the same are not on record.

1.1 The delay, if any, in filing the replies is condoned.

1.2 Counsel shall take steps to have the replies placed on record.

2 List on 15th July, 2026.

W.P.(C) 17224/2022, W.P.(C) 17226/2022, W.P.(C) 13820/2023, W.P.(C) 13821/2023 & W.P.(C) 13822/2023

3 Mr. Talwar, Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, submits that written submissions are ready.

4 Let the same be filed along with judgments sought to be relied upon by the petitioner, within one (1) week from today, with copy of the same exchanged with counsel for the respondent/MCD.

5 Respondent/MCD shall also file their written submissions not



exceeding three (3) pages, along with judgments in support, within two (2) weeks.

6 List on 15th July, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 19, 2026

at