



\$~16 to 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17224/2022, CM APPL. 68940/2025 & CM APPL. 68985/2025

16 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED -JV & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)Respondent
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 17226/2022, CM APPL. 68942/2025 & CM APPL. 68992/2025

17 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED - JV & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI (ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)Respondent
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2023, CM APPL. 54618/2023, CM APPL. 68953/2025 & CM APPL. 68975/2025

18 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners
Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus



THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 13821/2023, CM APPL. 54621/2023, CM APPL.
68973/2025 & CM APPL. 68981/2025

19 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 13822/2023, CM APPL. 54624/2023, CM APPL.
68934/2025 & CM APPL. 68991/2025

20 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 13981/2023, CM APPL. 55202/2023, CM APPL.
55204/2023, CM APPL. 65913/2025 & CM APPL. 68930/2025

21 SAHAKAR GLOBAL LIMITED-JV AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate
(Through VC)



versus

THE COMMISSIONER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
DELHI ERSTWHILE SOUTH DELHI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
15.07.2026

%

The lawyers are abstaining from work today.

1. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will file an application to withdraw the above writ petitions.
2. List on 11th August, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 15, 2026
ds